Federal Communications Commission 445 12<sup>th</sup> Street, S.W. Washington, D. C. 20554

News Media Information 202 / 418-0500 Internet: http://www.fcc.gov TTY: 1-888-835-5322

This is an unofficial announcement of Commission action. Release of the full text of a Commission order constitutes official action. See MCI v. FCC. 515 F 2d 385 (D.C. Circ 1974).

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE January 29, 2009

NEWS MEDIA CONTACT: David Fiske at (202) 418-0513

## ACTING CHAIRMAN COPPS ANNOUNCES JOHN GIUSTI AS ACTING CHIEF OF THE INTERNATIONAL BUREAU

Acting Chairman Copps announced today that John Giusti will be the Acting Chief of the International Bureau:

"I am delighted that John Giusti has agreed to take on this additional responsibility as the Acting Chief of the International Bureau. During his twelve years in the Bureau, he has served as the FCC's senior negotiator in countless international negotiations, delivering results that have benefited American consumers, companies and the public safety community. His consistent good judgment, diplomatic skills and expertise across a broad range of issues will be invaluable as we address the many challenges facing the FCC."

Mr. Giusti currently serves as Deputy Bureau Chief of the International Bureau where he is responsible for the Bureau's work with other regulators, foreign governments and international organizations, and for the management of issues related to the provision of international services to the American people. He joined the FCC in 1994.

On the departure of Helen Domenici, Chief of the International Bureau, Acting Chairman Copps stated: "I want to thank Helen Domenici as she departs the Commission for her hard work and dedication to enhance America's involvement in the many global communications issues that impact all our citizens – and every citizen on our planet. I wish her all good things on the road ahead."

Mr. Giusti becomes the Acting Bureau Chief effective at close of business on January 30, 2009.